
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 1 December 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00 am on Wednesday 30 November 2011 if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Monday 5 December 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 25 November 
2011. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last City Strategy 

Decision Session meeting held on Thursday 3 November 2011. 
 



 
3. Public Participation - Decision Session   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 30 
November 2011.   
 
Members of the public may speak on: 
• An item on the agenda,  
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log for 
the current session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 

Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the last Decision Session. 
 

 

4. Selby Road Double White Line Petition   (Pages 11 - 18) 
 This report brings to the attention of the Cabinet Member a 

petition from residents of Selby Road, Fulford supporting 
Councillor Aspden’s request for a double white line system 
adjacent to the bus lane between the A64 and Naburn Lane. 
 

5. Petition Regarding The Turf Tavern   (Pages 19 - 22) 
 This report seeks to provide the Cabinet Member with 

background information regarding the Turf Tavern, following the 
submission of a petition to Council on 6 October 2011. 
 

6. Reinvigorate York   (Pages 23 - 38) 
 This report describes the current proposals to create a clear 

way forward to reinvigorate the city centre and identifies 
recent and current projects which are contributing to the 
improvement of the city centre environment and accessibility. 
 

7. City Centre Footstreets Review   (Pages 39 - 102) 
 This report outlines the review of the operation of the foot 

streets, puts forward proposals to improve/update the ongoing 
management of traffic in the central shopping area and 
highlights possible future alterations which require further 
investigation. 
 
 
 
 



 
8. Speed Review Process Update Report   (Pages 103 - 128) 
 This report gives the Cabinet Member an update on the 

collaborative Speed Review Process, set up in York, in 
conjunction with the Police and Fire Service. The report also 
goes on to advise him of further locations where concerns 
about traffic speeds have been raised and provides an update 
on progress towards assessing these against the agreed 
prioritisation framework. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would
[...]
mmittee for consideration to fund an island if feasible. 

Reason: 

Because the location does not meet the very strict visibility criteria 
set out in the regulations governing the use of signs and lines and 
there is no budget set aside for any physical highway works in this 
location. 

 
Background 

 

3. Councillor Aspden collected a 25 signature petition (see Annex A for 
front sheet) from the residents of 12 properties on Selby Road 
seeking the implementation of a double white line system to prevent 
overtaking in the vicinity of the bus lane and the residential 
properties between the A64 and Naburn Lane. 

4. At present there is a wide central hatched area between the two 
opposing lanes on the A19 Selby Road (see Annex B). These 
markings indicate an area of the carriageway that a driver should 
avoid entering unless it is safe to do so. Hence, local residents are 
able to pull into the hatched area when entering their property from 
the opposite side of the carriageway without holding up through 
traffic. 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



5. The use of double white lines is very strictly regulated by the 
Department for Transport regulations and the advice is they should 
not be used except where they are clearly justified by the criteria 
(which is primarily based around the forward visibility depending on 
the 85th percentile speed of traffic) and that they should not be used 
in built up areas because of the associated prevention on vehicles 
stopping. Hence, the lines are mainly confined to bends and the 
crests of hills in rural situations (though we do have them on a 
number of railway bridges in the City). 

6. The length of A19 Selby Road under consideration does not meet 
the criteria for double white lines; hence the use of a central 
hatched area is the correct approach to treating the area with 
regards to a white lining solution. However this issue has been 
raised previously and consideration was given to installing a central 
island at a key location to physically prevent overtaking. Although 
space is tight there are a couple of potential sites for an island, but 
there are no funds set aside for this work to be progressed through 
design, consultation and construction.  

7. A possible source of funding for additional works may be available 
through the ward committee process if local residents decide this is 
something they would be prepared to support. However, it is also 
worth bearing in mind the likely large scale of works associated with 
the Germany Beck development a little further towards the city that 
will lead to this section of the road network changing in the future. 
This may provide a means to identify / fund improvements. 

 
Consultation 

8. Any works as a consequence of a budget being allocated to this 
request would be taken through a consultation process of some 
description with the local residents most directly affected. 

 
Options 

9. The options available are: 

A. To note the petition and take no further action at this time other 
than to suggest the issue be taken to the Ward Committee for 
consideration to fund an island. This is the recommended option. 

B. To seek funding from the capital projects budget. This is not the 
recommended option because there are already more schemes 
than the budget can progress. 

 
Council Plan 

10. Considering this matter does not impact on the council plan. 

Page 12



Implications 
11.  

Legal There are no legal implications. 
Financial As highlighted in paragraph 7, there is no 

budget at present for works to be carried out 
at present. 

Human 
Resources 

There are no HR implications 

Crime and 
Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications 

Sustainability There are no sustainability implications 
Equalities There are no equalities implications 
Property There are no property implications 
 
Risk Management 

 
12. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 

are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

 

Contact 
Details: 
Author 
Alistair Briggs 
Traffic Network Manager 
Tel No. (01904) 551368 

Chief Officer Responsible for the Report 
Richard Wood 
Assistant Director City Strategy  

Report 
Approved 

üüüü Date 5/9/2011 

 
Wards Affected: Fulford All üüüü 
 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – Front page of petition 
Annex B – Plan of the Area 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Annex A 

Selby Road petition Front Page 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex B 
Plan of the Area 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
- Cabinet Member for City Strategy 

1 December 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Economy and Asset 
Management  

 

Petition regarding the Turf Tavern 

 Summary 

1. This report seeks to provide background information regarding the 
Turf Tavern, following the submission of a petition to full Council on 
6th October 2011.   

Recommendations 

2.    The Cabinet Member for City Strategy is asked: 

•  To note the land and planning issues on the Turf Tavern site and 
the actions taken by officers regarding the restrictive covenant. 

•  To request officers respond to the petitioners accordingly.  

•  That in similar situations in the future, officers seek the views of 
local ward members.  

 
Reason: In order to respond to the petition presented to Council. 
 

 Background 

3. A petition was presented by Councillor Hodgson on behalf of 
residents of Dringhouses and Woodthorpe ward campaigning to 
keep the Turf Tavern open.  An e-petition on the same subject was 
rejected under the Council’s petitions policy on the grounds that it 
related to the council’s planning functions in that it specifically 
petitioned the Council to reject planning permission for the 
demolition and deve
[...]
e next few 

years, in addition to recent and ongoing initiatives such as Library 
Square public space enhancement and de-cluttering of signage, 
fencing, bollards and other items of street furniture throughout the 
city centre.   

 
4. The 7 key projects will provide the impetus for more improvement 

in the city centre, more de-cluttering and greater design 
consistency, and will help to establish a clear line of decision-
making within the Council.  

 
5. Completion of the improvements will showcase the clear directive 

and design talents of the City Centre Design Group and give 
confidence to investors, businesses and residents. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



Recommendation 
 
6. The Cabinet Member is requested to note the progress on the 

Reinvigorate York Initiative and approve the setting up of a City 
Centre Design Group in order to produce a protocol for new design 
in the city centre.  With reference to the design protocol, the Group 
will oversee all new design and maintenance decisions in the city 
centre in terms of strategy, specific detail, and coordination. 

 
    Reason: In order to produce a protocol for new design to 

reinvigorate the city centre. 
 
Background 
 

City Centre Area Action Plan 2012 
 

7. The Issues & Options report has been through public consultation 
and reported to members.  The Plan set out opportunities for 
improvement in the centre by area (Castle Piccadilly, Cultural 
Quarter, Gateway Streets, City Spaces, Riversides).  For each of 
these areas poor cityscape was identified and described, and 
opportunities for improvement discussed. 

 
8. The new Major Development Projects & Initiatives team (MDPI) are 

now progressing the plan through to a Preferred Options draft 
which will be reported to LDFWG in March 2012 before public 
consultation in May/ June and submission to the Secretary of State 
early in 2013.  It will then become adopted policy as part of the 
wider Local Development Framework (LDF). 

 
9. As well 
[...]
 ‘street 
furniture’, hard ground surfaces (natural stone paving, manmade 
paving, tarmac) would also be included, together with soft surfaces 
(roadside verges, open green spaces, trees, planting and planters, 
water features). 

 
Proposal 2 - City Centre Design Group 
 
35. The group should comprise key staff from City Strategy and 

Communities & Neighbourhood Services directorates in order to 
ensure that all works affecting city centre public spaces and streets 
are better coordinated, managed and reviewed. 

Page 29



36. The group should meet on a monthly basis in order to discuss 
opportunities and agree priorities for funding, and then to agree 
management and delivery protocols. 

 
Proposal 3 - Working across Directorates 
 
37. Effective multi-disciplinary working is essential if the objectives of 

the Reinvigorate York initiative are to be realised.  The Design 
Group should have agreed representation from the following Officer 
teams:- 

 
•  Major Development Projects & Initiatives 
•  Design, Conservation & Sustainable Development 
•  Development Management 
•  Highways Network Management 
•  Highways Maintenance 
•  City Centre Management 
•  Neighbourhood Pride 
•  Heritage and Culture 

 
38. It is especially important that improved communication and 

coordination between the planning/ management and maintenance 
aspects of the Council are achieved as soon as possible. 

 
Options 
 
39. Option 1 - It is recommended that all three proposals above be 

approved for future working.  Other options based around current 
working practices would continue to deliver projects on the ground 
but, it is considered, would not provide the coordination and detail 
required to deliver consistently. 
 
Option 2 – Members reject the above proposals; an 

 
Option 3 – Members agree an amended set of proposals. 

 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
40. At this stage there is no certainty over funding, and some proposals 

might suggest quite significant capital sums
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session –  
Cabinet Member for City Strategy 

1st December 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

City Centre Footstreets Review 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to briefly review the operation of the 
footstreets, put forward proposals to improve / update the ongoing 
management of traffic in the central shopping area and highlight 
possible future alterations requiring further investigation. 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves the following 
(see also the summary of recommendations in paragraph 68: 

§ Consult on the introduction of experimental Traffic Regulation 
Orders to rationalise the hours of operation of the footstreets and 
extend the regulations to include Fossgate. 

§ Investigate the issues surrounding use of the footstreets by blue 
badge and green permit holders. 

§ Note the investigation into the scope for future civil enforcement of 
moving traffic regulation orders for potential expansion into the 
footstreets. 

§ Consult further on, as part of the potential experimental TRO 
period above, the options for permitting cycling in parts of the 
pedestrian zone if / when / where drivers with mobility difficulties 
are allowed. 

§ Note the ongoing implementation of additional cycle parking. 

§ Introduce permanent Traffic Regulation Orders to close a route into 
Blake Street from Duncombe Place. 

§ Install advisory 10mph signs at key entry points to the pedestrian 
zone. 

§ Revoke the existing Traffic Regulation Orders relating to the one 
way system and pay and display parking on an evening. 

§ Note the initiation of a Freight Transhipment scheme business 
case. 

Agenda Item 7Page 39



 

 

§ Approve further investigations into expanding the pedestrian zone 
further towards Monk Bar and amending the traffic management 
arrangements in Micklegate to enhance pedestrian facilities. 

§ Approve the implementation of an “A” boards zero tolerance zone. 

Reason: 

In order to reassert the general principles of the pedestrian zone, 
give a good foundation for future changes / additions to be build on, 
provide an improved level of self enforcement and to enable a more 
straight forward enforcement regime of the regulations where and 
when necessary. 

Background 

3. The new council administration made a manifesto commitment to 
improving the footstreets and city centre (see plan of existing 
footstreets area in Annex A). A report commissioned by the city 
council in 2010 recommended the following issues regarding the 
operation of the footstreets be investigated with a view to 
implementing some short term changes as part of a longer term 
strategy of improvements for the city centre area: 

§ Standardising the hours of operation, 

§ Extending the hours of operation, 

§ Including Fossgate into the footstreets regulations, 

§ Allowing cycling through the footstreets in some places, 

§ Amending the exemption that allows some drivers with mobility 
difficulties to drive into the pedestrian zone. 

4. Also, whilst investigating the above key areas some additional 
matters have been considered aimed at achieving further 
improvements or are put forward for future consideration, these are: 

§ Implementing a transhipment system to reduce the size and weight 
of vehicles in the central area to reduce the physical intrusion, 
damage to highway surfaces and improve air quality. 

§ The introduction of an advisory 10mph speed limit. 

§ Noting the longer term plans for the Duncombe Place public realm 
enhancements and consider the short term option of closing off the 
slip road from Duncombe Place to Blake Street. 

§ Alterations to the existing one way system and banned turns 

§ Extension of footstreets to include more of Goodramgate, 
Deangate and College Street area. 

§ Removal of pay and display parking provision in the central area. 

Page 40



 

 

§ Changing the traffic 
[...]
 perform within the Speed Review 
Process, resulting in an increased work load within CYC, if the same 
level of service is to be provided.   

 
42. This is to take place when the Speed Review Process is rolled out 

across North Yorkshire County Council. It was due to happen in 
early 2011, but inconsistencies in approach across the County and 
the introduction of the NYP camera van has delayed this, with a new 
proposed date for County wide agreement in January 2012. 

 
43. The new NYP managed camera van is now operational and may be 

used, along with more traditional Police methods for enforcement. 

44. It is of note that the placing of the camera van is completely at the 
discretion of NYP, whose current policy is that all requests from the 
community, for the camera van will be processed through the Speed 
Review Process and with due regard to their operational 
requirements. Information on the sites due to be visited by the 
camera van and feed back can be found at the following address. 

www.northyorkshire.police.uk/safetycamera 

      Options 
 
45. Option 1 - To continue with the Speed Review Process, in 

Partnership with the Police and Fire Service.  This gives a pool of 
resources and expertise that ensures speed concerns are managed 
and prioritised using a data led method.  

46. Option 2 - To revert back to our own, independent, but smaller 
process, this would exclude the help from Partners with speed 
surveys, and analysis of data and targeted enforcement.   This 
would leave agencies and systems running concurrently.  It would 
also mean that the Police would no longer support our complaints 
procedure with the Mobile Safety Camera Van. 

Analysis 
 
47. Option 1, enables us to fully investigate and collect data on most 

speed issues brought to our attention, this is because a partnership 
approach brings extra resources and expertise to provide a more in 
depth, data led investigation. The extent and timing of the 
investigation and surveys

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 1 DECEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS ASPDEN, HODGSON, 
WARTERS AND WILLIAMS   

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to the agenda items in so far as they referred to cycling 
issues, as a member of the York Cycle Campaign and as an 
Honorary Member of the Cycling Touring Club. 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session 

– Cabinet Member for City Strategy, held on 3 
November 2011 be approved and signed by 
the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
The Cabinet Member also granted three requests to speak from 
Council Members. Details of the speakers are set out under the 
individual agenda items. 
 

26. SELBY ROAD DOUBLE WHITE LINE PETITION  
 
Consideration was given to a report which brought to the 
attention of the Cabinet Member a petition from residents of 
Selby Road supporting Councillor Aspden’s request for a double 
white line system adjacent to the bus lane between the A64 and 
Naburn Lane. 



A Selby Road resident and signatory of the petition expressed 
concerns at the officer’s report as safety did not appear to be 
the primary concern only funding and budgets. He requested 
details of the safety audit undertaken and referred to 
inaccuracies in the report relating to the use of double white 
lines. Additional concerns were raised in respect of the use of 
the Fulford Road bus lane by motor cycles and to the accident 
risk this posed. 
 
Councillor Aspden spoke as local member for Fulford and 
confirmed that whilst the report acknowledged residents 
concerns it did not attempt to address them. Reference was 
again made to the inconsistent use of white lines across the city 
and he requested the Cabinet Member to take account of these 
concerns and request officers to re examine the use of road 
markings on Selby Road. 
 
Officers confirmed that they would consult colleagues and re 
examine their interpretation of the regulations in relation to this 
issue. Their findings would be reported back to the Cabinet 
Member and Cllr Aspden. 1. 

 
Consideration was then given to the following options: 

A. To note the petition and take no further action at this 
time other than to suggest the issue be taken to the 
Ward Committee for consideration to fund an island. 
This is the recommended option. 

B. To seek funding from the capital projects budget. This is 
not the recommended option because there are already 
more schemes than the budget can progress. 

The Cabinet Member referred to the reduced funding level for 
schemes with safety being an important issue however priorities 
had to be set. 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for City 
Strategy: 

i) Notes the concern raised in the petition 
and agrees to take no further action 
regarding the installation of a double 
white line scheme subject to officers re 
examining current regulations governing 
the use of lines in such locations; 2. 
 



ii) Recommend the issue be taken to the 
Ward Committee for consideration to 
fund an island if feasible. 3. 

REASON:  Because the location does not meet the 
very strict visibility criteria set out in the 
regulations governing the use of signs 
and lines and there is no budget set 
aside for any physical highway works in 
this location. 

 
Action Required  
1/2. Re examine regulations governing white lines 
and report back to Cabinet Member and Cllr 
Aspden.  
3. If white lines are not found to be feasible suggest 
issue is brought to the attention of the Ward 
Committee.   

 
 
 
AB  
 
 
AB  

 
27. PETITION REGARDING THE TURF TAVERN  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided 
background information on the Turf Tavern, following the 
submission of a petition to Council on 6 October 2011 to keep 
the public house open. An e-petition on the same subject had 
also been received and rejected as they both related to the 
authorities planning functions. 
 
Officers confirmed that when the property had been sold in 1954 
a restrictive covenant had specified that the site could only be 
used for use as a public house. However the current owner had 
since approached the Council to have the covenant lifted as 
they wished to develop the site for residential purposes. As 
affordable housing was required in the area officers had worked 
with the owner to provide 2 affordable houses for rent which 
was dependent on the granting of planning permission. 
 
Councillor Hodgson, spoke as one of the ward members, of the 
loss of this vital community resource. Reference was made to 
the important part it had played in the community over a number 
of years. He also pointed out that it was essential that 
consultation was undertaken with the local member in respect of 
any future similar situations. 
 



Councillor Warters expressed concerns at the lack of 
consultation undertaken and transparency in respect of this 
housing site and other sites in the city. He also raised objections 
to the loss of this community asset and reiterated the need to 
seek ward member’s views on contentious issues.  
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the conflicting issues of 
obtaining affordable housing whilst also protecting community 
assets.  
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed his understanding of the 
concerns raised and  
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for City 

Strategy agrees: 
 

i) To note the land and planning issues on 
the Turf Tavern site and the actions 
taken by officers regarding the restrictive 
covenant. 
 

ii)  To request officers respond to the 
petitioners accordingly.  1. 

 
iii) That in similar situations in the future, 

officers seek the views of local ward 
members. 2. 

 
REASON:  In order to respond to the petition 

presented to Council. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Inform petitioners of decision.  
2. Ensure ward members views sought in similar 
situations.   

 
RR  
 
RR  

 
28. REINVIGORATE YORK  

 
The Cabinet Members for City Strategy and Neighbourhoods 
and Communities considered current proposals to create a clear 
way forward for reinvigorating the city centre. The present status 
of the current action plans, reviews, strategies and appraisals 
for the city were detailed in the report together with recent and 
imminent Reinvigorate York projects at Annex 1. 



Further information in respect of the following proposals were 
also set out in the report: 

• City Centre Design Manual 
• City Centre Design Group 
• Working across Directorates 

 
Sir Ron Cooke, chair of York Civic Trust confirmed his 
involvement as an advisor on this project. He referred to the 
ongoing collaboration with the local business community and 
heritage groups and to their willingness to contribute to the 
reinvigoration of the city centre. 
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
 

Option 1 - It is recommended that all three proposals 
above be approved for future working.  Other options based 
around current working practices would continue to deliver 
projects on the ground but, it is considered, would not 
provide the coordination and detail required to deliver 
consistently. 
 
Option 2 – Members reject the above proposals;  

 
Option 3 – Members agree an amended set of proposals. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Members agree to note 

the progress on the Reinvigorate York 
Initiative and approve the setting up of a 
City Centre Design Group in order to 
produce a protocol for new design in the 
city centre.  With reference to the design 
protocol, the Group will oversee all new 
design and maintenance decisions in the 
city centre in terms of strategy, specific 
detail, and coordination. 

 
REASON:  In order to produce a protocol for new 

design to reinvigorate the city centre. 
 

29. CITY CENTRE FOOTSTREETS REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which set out details 
of the operation of the foot streets and put forward proposals to 
improve and update the ongoing management of traffic in the 
central shopping area, highlighting possible future alterations. 



With regard to the options available and details of how these 
would link up in practice these were summarised on pages 43 to 
61 of the report.   
 
Representations were made on behalf of the national cycling 
organisation, the CTC, who welcomed much of the report. Their 
representative explained that the reference ‘foot streets’ was in 
DfT guidance termed as a vehicle restricted area where cycling 
could legally be permitted if considered appropriate. 
 
The Cabinet Member expressed his support for the report which 
he saw as a significant step forward to address shortcomings in 
the city centre. He suggested that discussions with city centre 
retail, business, church groups etc should, in the first instance, 
propose the extension of foot street hours to 6pm Monday to 
Friday, in an effort to support the evening economy. He 
confirmed that a further report on cycling issues in the city would 
shortly be coming forward.  
 
Officers confirmed that they were proposing additional minor 
changes to the Traffic Regulation Order subject to detailed 
discussions with interested parties and examining a possible 
increase in disabled parking spaces in the authority’s car parks. 
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that he was aware of the issue 
raised by Cllr Hyman relating to evening parking in the Newgate 
Market area and that he would ask officers to seek to address 
these.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for City Strategy 
approves the following recommendations, 
as detailed in paragraph 68 of the report: 

i)  Consult on the introduction of experimental 
Traffic Regulation Orders to rationalise the 
hours of operation of the foot streets and 
extend the regulations to include Fossgate 
subject to consultation on the hours of 
operation being extended to 6pm Monday to 
Friday. 1. 

 
ii)     Investigate the issues surrounding use of 

the foot streets by blue badge and green 
permit holders. 2. 



 

iii)      Note the investigation into the scope for 
future civil enforcement of moving traffic 
regulation orders for potential expansion 
into the foot streets. 3. 

 
iv)      Consult further on, as part of the potential 

experimental TRO period above, the 
options for permitting cycling in parts of the 
pedestrian zone if / when / where drivers 
with mobility difficulties are allowed. 4. 

 
 

v)      Note the ongoing implementation of 
additional cycle parking. 

 
vi)      Introduce permanent Traffic Regulation 

Orders to close a route into Blake Street 
from Duncombe Place. 5. 

vii) Install advisory 10mph signs at key entry 
points to the pedestrian zone. 6. 

viii) Revoke the existing Traffic Regulation 
Orders relating to the one way system and 
pay and display parking on an evening. 7. 
 

ix) Note the initiation of a Freight 
Transhipment scheme business case. 

x)   Approve further investigations into expanding 
the pedestrian zone further towards Monk 
Bar and amending the traffic management 
arrangements in Micklegate to enhance 
pedestrian facilities. 8. 

     xi) Approve the implementation of an “A” 
boards zero tolerance zone. 9. 

xii) That the Assistant Director City Strategy be 
delegated authority to increase the number 
of dedicated disabled parking spaces in 
council car parks and take forward a 
scheme, including advertisement, to 



address evening parking issues in the 
Newgate market area. 10. 

REASON:  In order to reassert the general principles of 
the pedestrian zone, give a good foundation 
for future changes / additions to be build on, 
provide an improved level of self enforcement 
and to enable a more straight forward 
enforcement regime of the regulations where 
and when necessary. 

 
Action Required  
1&4. Consult on experimental TRO, including 
options for cycling etc.  
2. Investigate use of foot streets by badge, permit 
holders and future civil enforcement for moving 
TRO’s.  
3. Investigate civil enforcement  
5/6. Introduce permanent TRO's and arrange for 
installation of signs.  
7. Revoke the TRO relating to the one way system 
and evening pay and display parking.  
8. Undertake further investigation into expanding 
the pedestrian zone and traffic management 
arrangements.  
9. Implement zero tolerance zone.  
10. Authority delegated to increase disabled parking 
spaces and address evening parking in the 
Newgate market area.   
 

 
 
AB  
 
 
AB  
AB  
 
AB  
 
AB  
 
 
AB  
AB  
 
 
AB  

 
30. SPEED REVIEW PROCESS UPDATE REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Cabinet 
Member on the collaborative Speed Review Process, set up in 
York, in conjunction with the Police and Fire Service. 
 
The report also advised of further locations where concerns 
about traffic speeds had been raised, and provided an update 
on progress towards assessing these against the agreed 
prioritisation framework. 
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
 



Option 1 - To continue with the Speed Review Process, in 
Partnership with the Police and Fire Service.  This gives a pool 
of resources and expertise that ensures speed concerns are 
managed and prioritised using a data led method.  
 
Option 2 - To revert back to our own, independent, but smaller 
process, this would exclude the help from Partners with speed 
surveys, and analysis of data and targeted enforcement.   This 
would leave agencies and systems running concurrently.  It 
would also mean that the Police would no longer support our 
complaints procedure with the Mobile Safety Camera Van. 

 
RESOLVED:  i) That the Cabinet Member for City Strategy 

agrees Option 1 to support the continuation of 
a partnership approach to dealing with speed 
complaints. 

 
    ii) That the Cabinet Members thanks be 

conveyed to both North Yorkshire Police and 
the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
for their partnership working in relation to 
these issues.1. 

 
REASON: This would result in, a wider, more in depth 

process to tackle speed issues in York. 
 
Action Required  
1. Continue the partnership working and convey the 
Cabinet Member's appreciation for the work 
undertaken.   
 
 

 
 
 
TH  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 


